Before start, please carefully read the explanations!

ADRENALINE

Specification:
Length :1700 mm(66.9")
Wing Span 1727 mm(68")
Wing Area :57.5 5q. dm
6.2 sq. ft
Wing Loading :64.4 g/sq. dm
21.1 oz/sq. ft
Flying Weight :3.7 kg(130.50z)

Radio :5¢h&6 servos
Engine 108 2-cycle
120 4-cycle

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

A\

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This radio control model is not a toy!

First-time builders should seek advice from people having building
experience in order to assemble the model correctly and to produce
its performance to a full extent._

Assemble this kit only in places out of children’s reach!

Take enough safety precautions prior to operating this model.

You are responsible for this model’s assembly and safe operation!
Always keep this instruction manual ready at hand for quick
reference, even after completing the assembly.




REQUIRED FOR OPERATION (Purchase separately!)

4 Sponge Sheet Silicone Tube Fuel Filter
CAUTION: For details concerning the equipment listed below .. i @
| A minimum 5 channel radio for airplanes (with 6 Servos), 5

(size, maker, etc.), check with your hobby shop.
and dry batteries. Required for engine starting:

[ f CAUTION: Only use a minimum 5 channel radio for airplanes!

(No other radio may be used!) WARNING: Normal gasoline
5 channel radio for aiplane is highly recommended for this model. cannot b‘? used with
glow engines.
Fuel Pump Booster Cord 4 D-size Batteries Plug Wrench

Glue
Instant Glue E Gl L
2 Engine and Muffler = Doy Eiis
(s

Model Airplane Engine 4-cycle .140

7

Muffler
Other equipment for enhancing airplane operation & performance
3 Propeller - Spinner Purchase a propeller that
will match your engine.
( /2) s o

14"X8
TOOLS REQUIRED (Purchase separately!)

Sharp Hobby Knife Phillips Screw Driver (I, m, ) =——4 ——) Awl

= -
2 = Iwa - ——— @
Needle Nose Pliers V Wire Cutters { Scissors

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

L]
Read through the manual before you begin, so you will have an overall idea of what to do. :
$ Do not overlook this
2 +  Symboll
Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local dealer. 3 :
®
[ ]
¢ :
Symbols used throughout this instruction manual, comprise: .
.-...........-....
- =
EM Dl holes with the "}\3\ ré' Pay close attention % Assemble left and right
[ R Appy epoxy glue. specified diameter (2mm). [ANI  Cut off excess. sl here! sides the same way.
, Apply instant glue % E ) Ensure smooth non-binding Must be purchased
yCA (CA glue, super glue). Cut off shade portion. £ movement while assembling. separately!
—_—
Warning

Remove the covering with proper
pressure to cut through only the covering itself. Otherwise,
cutting down into the balsa structure may weaken the model part

and cause accident. » Use an iron covered with a cloth! Star

at low setting. Increase the setting if
necessary. If it is too high, you may
low setting damage the film.

The pre-covered film on ARF kits may wrinkle due to variations of

temperature.Smooth out as explained right. .
with cover (cloth)




messsssscsscscsassnsssaas,

M *uoipod papeys yo ing &
:
iloguiAs siy) 300paA0 Jou oQ ¢ [9I8Y UDRUBYE 350}0 ABdf
°

*(an|6 Jadns ‘an|b yo) an|b jueisu| Aiddy TN

an|G Axoda Ajddy g

‘Buquesse spum juawsaow I
Buipuig-uou Yoows ainsuz \—G

‘Aem awes ay)
sapis ubu pue 3| ajquessy A

‘abeyul| sy} 10aUU0D pue uioy |0JU0d
uojAu 8y} |[eIsu| "OAISS UDIS|Ie BY) 81N08S

‘kel} oAles uolajie ay)
Buiunow Joj A|Injaled wil 8y} Jo n9)

) (é%“\
MBIOG WWIGERZ — g E e

"uloy 8y} 0} pos abexul| 8y} 198uUL07) ﬂ

{Sluap|o9e 0} Spes| yalym auejdie JnoA Jo [o]u0d 80|
|I, noA ‘sybiy Buunp yo Bunuoa §| usyiebol anib Aleinoes
" fuey

i

‘abuly yoes jo
sapIs yjoq 01 an|b 1) adA) juesul Ajddy

"PApUSLILLIODaI S| POJ UIOGIE IO [98)S - W

g-==-----=-== I
poy Wwooexg

POy WWQOEXz

BER Woiog Uligpg )
SR POY WWODEXZ

e rid Mg
e T .
i 7

€ T T ey T T
L

"OAJSS 8y} |[elsu|

‘abed siy Joj 1si| A10ss820Y m

2o DODODOOD

U



'A‘ Accessory list for this page. Epoxy the reinforcement plate securely to
the main wing.

Reinforcement Plate

ﬂ Epoxy two main wing panels together. E Install the main wing. )

Main wing Jomer(gmm ply)

» Drill 6.2mm holes at the place
of main wing.

= |nstall the wing to the fuselage

T——— ¢ | o ——— with6x45mm screws as shown

in the diagrams below.

Séchly glue together. If coming off during flighs, you g
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents!

Peel off the film carefully on the position for
the reinforcement plate.

ssesccssccsessssnEcEenS;

AL Vlﬂ Assemble left and right sides E
FB Apply epoxy glue. ) the same way. Pay close attention here!

V 4 Ensure smooth non-binding E s | !
(A9 Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glua). movement while assembling. Cut off shaded portion.

Do not overlook this symbol!

AN




sescesssesessscROeTEBED S

' By g

BupuIg-uou joows 8nsu3

{218y uonuaye ssap Ae, = ‘Aem swwes ay) -an|b Axods Alddy Fé
ISR P itd sapis 1ubu pue Y| a;qn.uass% % : I a ﬁ

‘uoded papeys jjo nd & *Bujjgwasse apym swaaow I 5 “(an|B sadns ‘an|6 y9) an|b juejsul Aiddy L
B |8 \ Cl

jloguwAs siy) oopsAo jou og

[SIUBpI0Je. 0} SPeSs| Yolym auediie Jnok JO [0ueD 3S0|
{1, noA ‘syBiy Buunp Jo Buwoo §) uayjebo) anjb Aainoss «
/ L

1B} [ejuozioy 8y} Z Ir [
U0 UMOUS Se Aj|njaied Wi ay} 4o N9

Wz 1ejo)

Japoddns seab |igp

a

‘uopysod 1981109 S Y08y
pue Buim ujew sy umop usisey Ajuelodws)

iSIUBpI29e 0}
spes| yoiym sue|diie InoA 4O |oRUo9 3S0| ||,NOA

'syyil Buunp Yo Buiwios J1etpabol anib Aaindes «f v
1090 Aew jybiy ur ainpie) e ‘paniB Apadoid jou §| T =
‘Kjaunoas an|f o) ains axe)| -« IR

'[1e} [BIILSA B} UO UMOYS Se AjjnjaIed wjy ay) 4o V L ‘A|e1e1edas Jeab |ie)
1D uappn ay) uo Jeab Buipue) jie) ay) Axod3 '|Ie} [BOILIBA ‘|IB) [BJuoZLoY 8|quIassy

11

{SIUSpIooe 0} Spes| yoiym auejdlie InoA Jo 01jU0D 8so)
noA ‘sybiyy Buunp yo Buiwoo }) Jauebo) an|b Ajainoes

ey N

(wwg) Jejiod
AT (wuwoe) jeeumper
SN Jevoddns feéﬁ]gél —————
VT oot Gupiey L
" UL R SuOy SSSNTS e e

abuH 0

‘A|ojesedas Jojers|e pue | [ejuozuoy |lelsul ‘abed siy} Jo} 11| Aiossaooy M




'A‘ Accessory list for this page. Insert landing gear together with wheel into
the wheel pant and secure it with TP screw.

\- Main landing gear(Aluminum)
_______________ 1

Qo - 28T
D - - Axt6mmScrew 4

/7 4mm Nut
./ /~— 4x12mm Washer

lock
/—Bmm Wooden Bloc

_______ dmmNot 2 4x40mm Screw
4mm Nylon Nut
T = T T 2 /— 4x12mm Washer

= 4mm Nylon Nut

2.3X12mm TP Screw

m Assemble the tail wheel mount. Attachment of the spats and the tires.
. . 4x40mm Screw
------ 2
@ 4x12mm Washer
@
2.3x12mm TP Screw
—————————— 2
. 4mm Nut
\ T e BN i :
> o _ v . 4mm Nylon Nut
B || S B TR e 2
; ! ; Wooden Block
J (20x20x6mm)
6x14mm TP Screw A """"" 2
e 8

Attachment of the main landing gear. Insert landing gear together with wheel into
1 7 the wheel pant and secure it with TP screw.

I’ A le left and right sid = . :
Apply epoxy glue. A misggln?: weay.a bk g 5 Pay close attention here! + Do not overlook this symbol!

A

y 4 BN Ensure smooth non-binding 1
({2} Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue). [l movement while assembling. k Cut off shaded portion.




jloguwiAs sy} YOOPSAO Jou 0Qg

‘uoipod papeys o 1IN
]

ja18y uoyusye asop Aeg _.’

fssccscceses

lesecsesecssescescasenanss

‘Buyjqasse a|ym wswssow I
Buipuig-uou Yoows ainsug \—@

-Rem aWes ay}
sapis ubu pue 18| ejquiessy

“(anj Jedns ‘an|B o) en|b wesu Addy ITEL
L

-an|b Axoda Ajddy g ‘é

L]
°
-

il

Junow auibus 1o}
UMOYS Se sJajaLWelp 8y} Je sajoy Jnoj ||lud

‘auibua ay) s|quiessy

Maiog jos wuig ‘au1Bus appko-p Jo 8sBI U ‘guIBus 8jafo-Z Jo 9889 U
/ Z-
z_
-4 Z_
A ¢
JolSEM L %\ gKEe) wwzrs|¥s)
(. m:[m = N::;[*QL*QI. WWEXG XS] Z-
saddoyg abexurT PEESIES WM _— T
‘aulbus ay) s|quiassy m "aulbus ay) enqu.&essvm
. INN Wwy
ST Y saysey Buudg wwv\%
NN Wy ~ J8ysem UJLUV§
P - |
1aysep Buudg uﬁu7© 1
gemsmsmamas @ ....................
JaysemM WwgXy 4 NN pullg Wy ‘%
D
pis===1 JBUSEAN WL /,_J
MAIOS WLIGEXY : { 'ﬁﬁf)j |
Pl ?
|
MBIIg WIWGEXY /E EE g :
i b
‘aulbus 8y} sjquiessy -abed siy} Joj 1s1| A10SSB20Y 0]




-

chessow list for this page.

2400mmRod oo @ |__|n1(a—g§ §l9p_p§l'_ i
Engine mount (120 size)
_ . Fueltank (500mi) _ 4
Wooden Block
___(15t5amm) ,
Wocden Block
| _(5dsemm) ,

m Mount the fuel tank into the fuselage.

Install the engine.

Cut off the film carefully for mounting 3
the elevator Servo. ,

Assembly of the fuel tank.

Alr pressure line —=
Fuel soray line

Fue! supply line ~~—

2x300mm Rod

% Assamble left and right sides
t 1 Apply epoxy glue. the same way.

Ensure smooth non-binding

Y 4
Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue). J movement while assembling.

E Pay close attention here!

E Do not overlook this symbol!

L]

.
bee | .
Cut oft shaded portion, i'

A\ [




sssesscecessesnssessRs e

HITV]

jloguiAs sy} }ooeAo Jou oq

loesvevesane

sescecseneRssRseReERRRSRS

‘uoiuod papeys Jjo inQ 4

|18y uopuape esop Aed

‘Bunquiesse apym juswanow i ‘(an|6 sadns ‘aniB yq) enib juesu) Addy TR
Buipuig-uou LooWs 2INsUT freuld P

‘ABM BLUES 3Y) ‘an|b Axode Ajddy @
sapis JuBu puUE Y8| B|qWeSSY A At

WWEXEXET nmgﬁo
hioojq Uapom aUQ

‘abeyul| 8} }98UL0D pUB U0y Zs
|0Ju02 UOJAU B} ||BISU| "ONIBS BY} 8INJ8S

ilo

aqn} Wnuiwnpy

N wwg

P
’ MBS WLIGEXT E

MI0S WWGZXZ
V - = =

poy WwQoeXe
VimeiEs o O

___________________ U
9 UJOH
gromenongapsana ===
sinelD

"siAa]o yym Jauiol jaddoa ayj Josuuod usy |
")l Ua)se} pue Jaulol ;eddod auy) 0} 1M [38]S Ay} Lasu|

Je¢

‘abed siy Joy 1s1| A108S800Y m




m Accessory list for this page.

m Install the servo.

Linkage Stopper

- - - Aluminum tube(3xemm)___

Assemble the servos and switch in the fuselage.

3xdmm set Screw
g;L @)

A

2mm Washer ]
Y 2mm Washer

1

Linkage Stopper

Insert the steel wire to the copper joiner and fasten it.
37 Then connect the copper joiner with clevis.

Aluminum tube

i

e

Rudder servo, |

B U % Assamble left and right sides
94 Apply epoxy glue. the same way.

y 4 Y Ensure smooth non-binding
(RSL] Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue). [l movement while assembling.

E Pay close attention here!
=]
Cut off shaded pertion,

Do not overlook this symbol!

A\




—-C..-.O-.--...D.-.I'.C... LR
: 2 uonJod papeys Jjo 1D 'Egdtgﬁzsigueﬂl{'n% Lug:ﬁgeu{; 7 *(enib Jedns ‘enib yo) engd mess Ay :
' ] o “ - —
3 ey N i ¢ -~ I
. H )
L4 . s, . 1
E iequIAs sjulsieeHen0 Jou 0g . IRy ungURyE Ba0p ABg E sepis ubu Duﬁizf;;uutzgge H/-I ey ‘: a ) IC
l-----.------.--.-.-------' - :-.-

uonoas Jeabuipue

%90ig USPOoM

2 - - -—(aeme—
T

8|bue _ng 1e ssjoy ay) 0} jamop Jaddod anj9
)00|q uspoom pue Jawi.oy} Aid yBnoiy) sajoy |lug

it sl it —r 3
|emop Jaddog |
|
e R WS b .
Jauuo4
® 7 TGl Hoora Uspoo
S e S S R P
ajquiyL
‘uonysod Jybu ur Jauwoy Adox3 917 ‘abed siyj Joj js1| Aiossa0y

|




'A‘ Accessory list for this page. 4 Assemble the muffler and fix the cowling
with self - tapping screws.

Install bottom cover Cut away the surplus parts of plastic cover
carefully along the shaded line.

Mount the PVC canopy well in position.

u B V Assemble left and right sides

F@H Apply epoxy glue. ] the same way. mlll Pay close attention here!
_# Y Ensure smooth non-binding E =

[1%tY Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue). FAl movement while assembling. Cut off shaded portion.

ssssssssesececcesssasEsa,

Do not overlook this symbol!

WO Varing

sssssssssssssssscsnssnes

10



L

E“"" ceceescscssccseccas E ‘uoiod papeys 1o N9 E 'Eé‘d‘;%ﬂ%?ﬁﬁfﬂ?&&‘é’%ﬁ%%? :_3 *(oryb sodns ‘anS yo) enb wesu) Addy }Jl
: / :
L] | [ ]
. . 7 & ~2mS Axodz Ajddy ]
., @ eE -t
‘weJbeip ybu
10} uoisod syponeedgeff = YOLYATTE
"H3aand
= =
e
g/ - 8e wwiol - 04
(__._‘f..—j R o ————————"F
=/ Wwg/-BE | .-l wwiok - 04 -
=%
MBIA 8pIS M3IA 3pIS maln doj
main doj
[oAs| Bl pue speau InoA o} Buipiooge jsnipeay ‘19A3| By pue spasu InoA o} Buiploooe isnipeay
‘saniqeden Jybiy |esausb yiy senjea asay | ‘sanipgedes yyBiy [eseuab 3y senjea asay | =
‘swelbeip ay) u) senjea ‘swesbeip ay) Ul sanjea -
ay] 0] 8BNS [04UO2 YOES JO [9AR)) 8y} Isnlpy < ay) 0} @0BUNS [0AU0D YoED JO [anel) syl isnlpy =
- '],USUJ],SI’][DV m '1U6LU1SHEDV E

‘Buroueleq jam jnoyym japow ay; Ajy HIAIN <

‘Aleneq pue
JoAI8284 8y} uonisodal ‘payoads ©Y) auj UIelqo 0} J8pJo U]

-uonisod paiinbal s,57 ayi Buppsyd alojeq Alj 1aneN -«

‘AlAeIS) JO 81ua) m

|




m Adjustment.

B Adjust the travel of each control surface to the
= values in the diagrams.
=] These values fit general flight capabilities.
Readjust according to your needs and flight level.

L W

T ]

\‘u

L

Side view AILERON
32 - 63mm
32 -83mm
Top view
)
geeecsccccccccan ssessssss,
ALB) (WY rccomble left and right sides E . . -
F@ 4l Apply epoxy glue. ‘ &4 the same way. Pay close attention here! ¢ Do not overlook this symbol! .
L]
: ;
P Ensure smooth non-binding ” = H M H
(1LY Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue), [l movement while assembling. i Cut off shaded portion. : .
Cssesessececescacaseenssad

e S

12



